RESOLUTION APPROVING AND PROVIDING FOR EXECUTION OF PROPOSED GRANT CONTRACT FOR CERTIFIED AREA PROGRAM NUMBERED CONTRACT NO. IND. T-1 (G) BETWEEN CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, BLOOMINGTON INDIANA AND THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PERTAINING TO A CERTAIN CERTIFIED AREA PROGRAM DESIGNATED CERTIFIED AREA PROGRAM NO. IND. T-1.

WHEREAS, under Section 115 of the Housing Act of 1949, as amended, the United States of America (herein called the "Government") has tendered to City of Bloomington (herein called the "Public Body") a proposed Grant Contract for Certified Area Program, pursuant to which the Government would extend certain Federal financial assistance to the Public Body in connection with the Certified Area Program described therein; and

WHEREAS, the Public Body has given due consideration to said proposed Contract; and

WHEREAS, the Public Body is duly authorized, under and pursuant to the Constitution and laws of the State of Indiana, to undertake and carry out said Certified Area Program and to execute such proposed contract:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL, CITY OF BLOOMINGTON AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The proposed Contract, designated "Grant Contract for Certified Area Program: NO. IND. T-1", providing for the making by the Government to the Public Body of a rehabilitation grant or grants under Section 115 of the Housing Act of 1949, as amended, and for the soliciting, processing and recommending for approval rehabilitation loans under Section 312 of the Housing Act of 1964, as amended, in connection with the Certified Area Program described therein and designated as Certified Area Program No. IND. T-1, is hereby in all respects approved.

Section 2. The Department of Redevelopment is hereby authorized and directed to execute said proposed Contract in three counterparts on behalf of the Public Body, and the City Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to impress and attest the official seal of the Public Body on each such counterpart and to forward such counterparts to the Department of Housing and Urban Development, together with such other documents relative to the approval and execution thereof as may be required by the Government.

Section 3. The Department of Redevelopment is hereby authorized to file requisitions, together with necessary supporting documents, with the Government, in accordance with the Grant Contract for Certified Area Program, requesting payments to be made on account of the rehabilitation grant or grants provided in the Grant Contract for Certified Area Program, and to do and perform all other things and acts required to be done or performed in order to obtain such payments.

Section 4. By this last section, this Resolution shall take effect

immediately.

John H. Hooker, Jr., Mayor

Ralph L. Johnson, President

Common Council, City of Bloomington (Governing Body)

Attest: Marian

Marian Tardy City Clerk